Damper and Actuator Product Guide 268.1
Damper Accessory Kits Section
Product Bulletin
Issue Date 1299
© 1999 Johnson Controls, Inc. 1
Code No. LIT-2681100 www.johnsoncontrols.com
Johnson Controls provides a line of hardware kits to
enhance installation and operation of dampers. Each kit

This kit includes one 21-inch-long bar to be installed at
the point where four panels join.
How to Order:
The following recommendations are based on tests
with 24 x 24 inch and 48 x 48 inch panels.
In general, for panels having:
• less than four blades per panel, use one support
bar.
• four or more blades per panel, use two support
bars.
For a unit of four panels with a combined area up to
16 square feet maximum based on a closed off static
pressure of:
• 1 to 4 inch WG, use one support bar.
• 4 to 8 inch WG, use two support bars.
For a unit of four panels with a combined area of
16 to 64 square feet maximum based on a closed off
static pressure of:
• 0 to 2 inch WG, use two support bars.
• 2 to 4 inch WG, use four support bars.
6    Damper Accessory Kits and Replacement Parts Product Bulletin
DMPR-KC201 Damper Fastener
DMPR-KC201 is used to secure two or more panels
together. Order one kit for each 48 inches of panel
height.
DMPR-KC202 Pin-to-Pin Coupling
DMPR-KC202 horizontally couples panels pin-to-pin.
Order one kit per 48 inches of panel height. Install a
coupler on every pin.
DMPR-KC203 Drive Arm and U-Bolts
DMPR-KC203 provides an additional drive arm and
U-bolts for jackshaft-driven dampers.
DMPR-KC204 One-Panel Jackshaft
DMPR-KC204 provides an extended drive location for
one-panel dampers. The jackshaft should be situated
near the center of the panel for best results.
DMPR-KC205 Two-Panel Jackshaft
DMPR-KC205 provides an extended drive location, or
couples two panels to the same actuator. The actuator
should be situated near the center of the jackshaft for
best results. The jackshaft length is 5 feet.
Damper Accessory Kits and Replacement Parts Product Bulletin    7
DMPR-KC206 Three-Panel Jackshaft
DMPR-KC206 couples three panels to the same
actuator. The actuator should be situated near the
center of the jackshaft for best results. The jackshaft
length is 10 feet.
DMPR-KC207 Crank Arm Assembly
DMPR-KC207 is a replacement blade arm for
jackshaft kits.
DMPR-KC250 Manual Locking Quadrant
DMPR-KC250 provides for manual positioning and
locking.
DMPR-KC251 Universal Mounting Bracket
DMPR-KC251 is a bracket designed for use with
Johnson Controls dampers for electric or pneumatic
actuators.
DMPR-KC252 Collar
DMPR-KC252 attaches a blade pin extension to an
old-style damper where the blade pin does not have a
slot to accommodate the clip.
8    Damper Accessory Kits and Replacement Parts Product Bulletin
DMPR-KC253 Bronze Bearing
DMPR-KC253 is a replacement bearing for externally
mounted electric actuators on smoke dampers
(DMPR-KS103).
DMPR-KC254 M9000 Inside Frame Mounting Kit
DMPR-KC254 kit is used to mount an M9108, M9116,
M9124, or M9216 actuator to a Johnson Controls
damper inside the airstream.
DMPR-KC255 M9000 Inside Frame Mounting
Bracket
M9200 Tab